7.   Plan Assets at the end of the
   year.

42.46
(4.05)

–
(–)

84

V.  Assets/Liabilities:
 (` in lakhs)

As on 31st March 2019 31st March 2018

Gratuity

A PBO(C) 60.24 53.20

B Plan Assets 42.46 4.05

C Net Assets/ (Liabilities) (-) 17.78 (-) 49.15

Leave Encashment

A PBO(C) 42.96 40.65

B Plan Assets

C Net Assets/(Liabilities) (-) 42.96 (-) 40.65

 VI.   Experience on actuarial Gain/(Loss) for PBO and Plan Assets:
(` in lakhs)

Gratuity

As on 31.03.2019 31.03.2018

A On Plan PBO (-)3.35 (-)30.80

B On Plan Assets (0.87) (3.60)

Leave Encashment

A On Plan PBO (-) 3.28 (-)4.63

B On Plan Assets – –

VII. Enterprises best estimate of contribution during next year:
 (i)  Gratuity : ` 11.72 lakhs
 (ii) Leave encashment : ` 10.27 lakhs
VIII. Actuarial Assumptions
 (i) Discount Rate :  7.60%
 (ii) Mortality Table :  100% of IALM (2006-08)
 (iii) Turnover Rate : Up to 30 years – 2%,
   31-44years –5%,
   Above 44 years -3%
 (iv) Future Salary Increase : 5.50%

IX. Sensitivity Analysis of the defined benefit obligation.

Gratuity  (` in lakhs)

a) Impact of the change in discount rate 31st  March
2019

31st March
2018

Present Value of Obligation at the end of
the period

60.24 53.20

a) Impact due to increase of  0.50% (1.96) (1.84)

b) Impact due to decrease of  0.50 % 2.09 1.96

b) Impact of the change in salary increase

Present Value of Obligation at the end of
the period

60.24 53.20

a) Impact due to increase of  0.50% 2.12 1.99

b) Impact due to decrease of  0.50 % (2.01) (1.88)

Leave Encashment  (` in lakhs)

a) Impact of the change in discount
rate

31st March
2019

31st March
2018

Present Value of Obligation at the end
of the period

42.96 40.65

a) Impact due to increase of  0.50% (1.59) (1.59)

b) Impact due to decrease of 0.50% 1.56 1.58

b) Impact of the change in salary
increase

31st  March
2019

31st  March
2018

Present Value of Obligation at the end
of the period

42.96 40.65

a) Impact due to increase of 0.50% 1.59 1.60

b) Impact due to decrease of 0.50% (1.63) (1.63)

Sensitivities due to mortality & withdrawals are not material &
hence impact of change due to these not calculated.
Sensitivities as rate of increase of pensions in payment, rate of
increase of pensions before retirement & life expectancy are not
applicable.

X. Maturity Profile of Defined Benefit Obligation
(` in lakhs)

Year Gratuity  Leave  Encashment

31 March
2019

31 March
2018

31 March
2019

31 March
2018

a) 0 to 1 Year 2.45 3.25 3.92 3.09

b) 1 to 2 Year 2.11 1.86 2.79 1.99

c) 2 to 3 Year 2.19 1.91 3.31 2.26

d) 3 to 4 Year 2.26 1.95 4.45 3.03

e) 4 to 5 Year 2.41 2.01 4.44 4.97